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DETAILS (Continued Overleaf):

Defra Consultation Making Space for Water

1.0 Purpose

Defra has recently circulated a lengthy consultation document called `Making Space for Water`. This is the start of a process designed to prepare a new strategy aimed at dealing with flood risk management in England. This consultation will also inform the review of Planning Policy Guidance Note 25 (Development and Flood Risk). Responses to the consultation exercise are required by 1st November 2004. 

2.0 Background

The Government is of the view that a new strategy is needed in order to take account of:

· Sustainable development and the Government`s strategic priorities.

· Lessons learned from recent flood events.

· The challenges being faced due to climate change, development pressures, and rising levels of risk and cost.

· The need for a more holistic approach to risk management using a range of measures.

The following sections explore a number of issues in more detail.

3.0 Components of a Future Strategy

Sustainable Development

The concept of sustainable development (i.e. taking account of social, environmental and economic factors) should be firmly rooted in all flood risk management work. 

A Wider Context / Multi-Level Strategic Framework

There is a need to set flood risk within a wider context. It will increasingly be managed at a number of levels: National policies and long term expenditure, down through River Catchment and Sub Catchment Management Plans to Individual projects. There should be a two-way flow of information throughout the process. This should result in a move away from considering individual schemes against each other, to a focus on which schemes will assist the implementation of the higher level strategies. The broad framework for setting policies is largely in place and it is expected that the first round of Catchment Flood Management Plans will be completed in 2008. (In June 2004 the City Council submitted comments to the EA on proposals relating to the Lower Irwell Flood Risk Management Strategy).

Consistent Multi Criteria Approach to Risk Assessment

In terms of assessment of flood risk, the Environment Agency (EA) is seeking to assess / map flood probabilities on a consistent national basis. Currently, Defra only approves action to manage flood risk if it can be shown that the resulting benefits will be greater than the costs. At present, risk is estimated in terms of damages to economic assets measured in monetary terms. It is recognised however that this needs to be broadened to take account of environmental and social issues. There is a need to express the positive and negative aspects of a scheme using a common value base, which can be easily understood by all parties. Defra is currently sponsoring research into how to take account of environmental or social aspects in their appraisals of schemes. All inputs into decision-making will need to be undertaken within the context of national standards and nation wide information on flood risk and prioritisation. It is likely that the new approaches being developed will need to be `piloted` before being rolled out more generally.

Flood Risk and Land Use Planning

The Government wants to ensure that there is continued integration of flood management issues into planning decisions. One key concern is that the siting and design of all new development takes account of both current and future flood risk. However, the consultation paper acknowledges that it is not always appropriate to prevent all new development from taking place in areas of known flood risk. In some cases development may be needed to avoid social and economic stagnation or blight, and indeed over last 5 years some 11% of new development has been in flood risk areas. This partly reflects the Government`s regeneration policies and the need to minimise use of Greenfield land. 

In order to reduce and not add to risk, the Government will seek to ensure that where any new development does take place in flood risk areas, the overall flood risk will be managed by:

· Putting in place appropriate standards of flood protection as required by PPG25

· Providing measures that can reduce consequences if defences are overtopped or breached

· Using flood resistant / resilience techniques in buildings

The Government also intends to undertake consultation on whether to make it a statutory duty (only advisory at present) for the EA to be consulted on all planning applications in areas of flood risk. It is acknowledged however that flood risk is not the only factor that needs to be considered in determining applications. The Association of British Insurers has made it clear that it is very unlikely that insurance (and consequently mortgages) will be available at levels that would remain affordable for householders for developments that would proceed against the advice of the EA. This is seen as a powerful discipline on house builders and planners.

In future, if the levels of development against the advice of the EA increased, the Government would consider amending the General Development Order, to require planning authorities to refer planning applications for proposed development within flood risk areas to the Secretary of State.

There will be a need for the future statutory Regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development Frameworks to incorporate the sequential approach (as in PPG25) and to be fully integrated with Catchment Flood Management Plans. All levels of land use plans will be subject to Strategic Environmental Assessment, which should include testing development options against flood risk scenarios. In the future there may be a need to have flood risk assessments as one of the supporting documents accompanying a future standard planning application form. Inclusion of a flood risk assessment would however, not be a statutory requirement, although without it, the EA may object to the application.

Where development requires flood defences or mitigation, the provision and future maintenance should be fully funded as part of that development. This helps to ensure that the true costs are borne by the developer and not passed on to society as a whole. (see PPG25) 

Other Funding

Under the recent changes in funding arrangements, whereby Defra is giving the EA more predictable and flexible funding schemes, there should be the development of a more consistent risk based approach (e.g. involving a possible mix of regulatory action and / or new defences) to flood management, with expenditure being focussed to achieve value for money and prioritised where necessary to reflect affordability. 

The Government is also considering whether there should be a charge on developers in recognition of the benefits they might get from existing flood management services (e.g. early warning, research, advice, defences). This charge would be in addition to the planning requirement for developers to build any site-specific defence / mitigation measures. The thinking is that pre existing flood services help to provide viable commercial locations from which developers can generate income. There could be a differential charge to take account of brownfield / greenfield locations. 

Integrated Urban Drainage Management

Provision for integrated urban drainage management to address flooding which arises from storm events overwhelming drains and sewers

4.0 Salford City Council Response to Making Space for Water – General Comments

Wider Context / Multi-Level Framework

The City Council is fully supportive of the desire to establish a consistent national / sub regional / local level policy framework, within which to consider flood risk in a consistent manner. It is considered that the adoption of such an approach will enable all parties to see more clearly the interdependency of flood risk work. There is a real need for example for a local authorities lying higher up a river catchment area, to appreciate that the decisions that it takes in relation to development and other land uses could have a significant downstream effect in flood terms. 

Consistent Multi Criteria Approach to Flood Risk Management

It is thought that the inclusion of environmental and social factors into the equation will more accurately reflect the issues that have to be balanced, when trying to take policy decisions. They will also more fairly reflect the desire to take account of these other issues, in accordance with the thrust of other Government policies. Given the likely difficulties of establishing a consistent approach, it is accepted that there will be a need to `pilot` it before rolling it out more fully.

Flood Risk and Land Use Planning

Given the flood risk issues currently being faced in undertaking its Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, the City Council is very glad to see the acknowledgement in the consultation document, that the exclusion of all new development from areas at risk of flood will not always be appropriate. It is thought that there are likely to be a number of situations where future development should be allowed (albeit with certain provisos) in order to encourage and stimulate new investment in areas of current stagnation. This is certainly the situation currently being faced in the inner areas of Salford.

Here for example, there is a need to regenerate some rundown areas of central Salford (an approach which is fully in line with the Government`s major regeneration initiatives, such as the Housing Market Renewal Fund and New Deal for Communities), whilst also having regard to the fact that some parts of these areas unfortunately lie within high flood risk zones, but do not currently have a 1 in 100 year standard of protection, and in theory therefore should not be redeveloped according to PPG25. 

In terms of whether there should be a statutory requirement for Regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development Frameworks to cover areas of flood risk, and for individual planning proposals to include flood risk assessment, it is thought that given the importance and likely future scale of the issue, it would seem appropriate for this to happen. It is acknowledged that this will require amendments to primary legislation and is likely to impose extra costs on local authorities.  

Making Space for Water – Developing a New Government Strategy for Flood and Coastal Errosion Risk Management in England Consultation Exercise – DEFRA July 2004

5.0 Consultation Questions
Consultation questions are asked in each of the following sections of this document.  To aid you in responding, a complete list of the questions asked is presented below, referenced by question number.

Section 3: Our vision and aim
3.1
Comments are invited on the draft version of a new Government strategy for flood and coastal erosion risk management in England.

 – 
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

3.2
Comments are invited on the draft aim for a new Government strategy for flood and coastal erosion risk management in England.

 – 
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

Section 4: Assessing and managing the risk of flooding from rivers and the sea and coastal erosion
4.1
Do you agree that as part of the agenda for implementing a robust and transparent system under this new strategy:

(a)
That we should continue with work to put in place a multi-level strategic framework for assessing risk in a nationally consistent way?

(b)
That the assessment of risk at all levels should take account not just of economic damage but of environmental and social factors as well?

(c) That the assessment of risk should involve stakeholders at all levels?

(d) That the national system of risk assessment should be the driver to secure the most cost-effective risk management action on flooding and coastal erosion, including prioritisation?  - Salford City Council Response, Yes.

4.2
Do you agree that the methodology for dealing with scheme appraisals should be developed as proposed using multi-criteria approaches to take better account of non-quantifiable aspects?  

- 
Salford City Council Response, Yes.

4.3 Do you have any alternative approaches to suggest? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No.

4.4
If you are a practitioner or have used the existing Defra guidance on scheme appraisal:

(a)
Do you have any comments on the general level of detail, format or presentation?

(b)
Do you find the guidance user-friendly and effective as a decision-making support system?

(c)      Have you any suggestions on how the format might be made more                  effective so that the guidance is easier to use and understand?

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

4.4 Views are requested on factors relevant to sustainable rural communities that might be included in multi-criteria approaches, and on any alternative approaches that might be adopted to take account of sustainable rural communities, whilst continuing to take appropriate account of urban communities.

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

4.5 Do you agree that the present approach to climate change is appropriate, and if not can you identify alternative approaches and the benefits that they would provide? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

4.6 Do you agree that Defra should review its guidance to see if further encouragement can be given to the adoption of reversible and adaptable flood management and coastal erosion solutions?  Can you identify ways in which those undertaking risk management activities can be given further encouragement to adopt resilient and adaptable flood management and coastal erosion solutions? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

4.7 Do you agree that the current system of indicative standards should continue? 

- 
Salford City Council Response, Yes.

4.8 Do you have any modifications to propose?  If so, please identify the benefits and how implementation of the changes should be funded. 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

4.9 Views are welcome on a recent re search report regarding alternatives to the current approach that might provide more consistent standards within the same community.  

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

4.10 Do you agree that the involvement of stakeholders in assessing risks and management options should be in the context of an agreed national framework? 

-
Salford City Council Response, Yes.

4.11 Do you have comments on the suggested mechanisms for involving stakeholders at each level of risk assessment outlined above? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

Section 5: Strengthening the sustainable approach: rural land use and managed realignment of floodplains and the coast

5.1 Do you agree that approaches that work with natural processes to provide more space for water should be identified and pursued wherever possible within the framework set out in Section 4? 

-
Salford City Council Response, Yes.

5.2 Do you have comments on the proposed realignment policy? 

- 
Salford City Council Response:  This realignment policy can be explored.

5.3 Do you agree that targets for wetland habitat creation to fulfil Biodiversity commitments should be put in place? 

-
Salford City Council Response, Agree in principle.

Section 6:  The role of rural land management

6.1
Do you have any comments on the proposed approach to rural land management? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

6.2
Do you agree with the suggested approach of using water level management to bring SSSI’s into favourable condition? 

-
Salford City Council Response:  Further assessment required on a 
site by site basis.

Section 7: Measures to reduce flood risk through land-use planning
7.1
Do you agree with the Government’s general approach to managing flood risk through the land-use planning system?  In particular, are there any other possible mechanisms for managing flood risk through the land-use planning system?  

-
Salford City Council Response:  Development Control is the usual mechanism for dealing with flood risk, regulating maximum flow discharge rates to sewers and watercourses to reduce flood risk.  Building Regulations is a secondary method of control.  Flood risk details/discharge reductions are usually agreed with the Environment Agency and the Sewerage Undertaker at pre planning stage.

7.2
Do you agree that the Government should consider making a Direction in the circumstances outlined? 

-
Salford City Council Response:  The Environment Agency are only concerned with flood risk schemes on their Indicative Flood Risk Maps.  Flooding can be from many sources.  The Environment Agency only pick up a small proportion of flooding issues. The Local Authorities are the main sources of information on flooding and watercourse/sewer capacities.  We do not agree that the Government should make a Direction when the Environment Agency have objections due to flood risk.  The developers should be advised of the know risk/problems – whether the development will receive Flooding Insurance is a different matter.

7.3
Do you have views on the arrangements described for flood risk assessments, and on whether any changes are needed?  The options that might be considered could include:

(a)
Retain the current arrangements.  The Environment Agency would continue to provide information to planning authorities as well as advice on flood risk. There would, however, be no obligation on planning authorities to include flood risk assessments as part of Regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development Frameworks, and therefore be no guarantee that flood risk would be adequately covered in strategies and frameworks, or that the Agency would have sufficient information available to give advice.  Similarly at the level of individual proposals there would be no guarantee that flood risk assessments would be produced.

(b)
Make it a statutory requirement that Regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development Frameworks include flood risk assessments where they cover areas of flood risk, as defined by  PPG 25.  This would require primary legislation and would impose extra costs on local authorities.  However, it would ensure that flood risk was adequately covered in strategies and frameworks, and that adequate information was available to the Environment Agency.

(c)
Make it a statutory requirement that individual planning proposals include flood risk assessments.  This would also require primary legislation and would impose extra costs on developers and local authorities.  The benefits would be in ensuring that flood risk was always taken into account, and in providing adequate information to the Environment Agency.

(d)
A combination of (b) and (c).  

-
Salford City Council Response:  Developers have a duty to ensure all flooding issues are considered on their Planning Applications/Building Regulations Applications.  It is their responsibility.  The Local Authority gives advice wherever possible but many developers are unaware of the history of the development sites. Option C appears to be the best proposal.

Section 8: Integration of drainage management in urban areas

8.1
(a)
What kinds of actions do you think would be most effective in delivering more 
integrated management of drainage in urban areas?

(b)
Do you think action should be focussed on voluntary incentives or on compulsory requirements, or on a mixture of both?

(c)
Which end of the spectrum do you think action should be focussed on – less intervention or more intervention?

(d)
Do you have any suggestions for additional actions which might be included? 

-
Salford City Council Response:

8.1
(a)
We already have an agreement with the Sewerage Undertaker           

(UU) and the Environment Agency (EA) regarding surface 


water run off management ie 7/ls//Ha and this message has 

gone to the other Greater Manchester Authorities (Heads of 

Drainage).  The EA have tried to resolve issues after the 


demise of the Sewerage Agency Agreements with United 


Utilities (UU) in 2002 (in Greater Manchester).

(b) Compulsory actions are required.

(c) Guidance is required, some sites are not a problem.  Some Authorities upstream do not have major flooding problems but pass their problems to downstream areas such as Salford. (Upstream Rochdale/Rossendale/Bury/Bolton).  Salford flooding problems are caused by upstream run off.

(d) No comments.

8.2
Comments are invited on the options for assigning lead responsibility as described in this Section.

8.2
The Environment Agency (EA) should Chair any meeting, however, they do not have experience of the non-main river issues/public sewerage/land drainage/private drainage problems.  There is already liaison with the Sewerage Undertaker (UU) and the EA with Salford and we advise both partners.

It should be noted that flooding from sewers is usually combined – foul and surface water due to surcharges in the combined sewerage system, and occurs during flash flooding (short duration heavy storms).  Main River flooding usually occurs due to several days of sustained rainfall which causes saturation of ground.

8.3
If this consultation exercise shows support for the approach described in Option B in this Section, do you agree with the proposals that there should be piloting of Option B actions and that Defra should examine ways whereby it would fund the preparation of those pilots?  

-
Salford City Council Response: Yes – Option B (Central Government facilitation).

8.4
This Section and associated background paper, referenced in the text, sets out a number of issues and proposals concerning the implementation and management of sustainable drainage systems (SUDS), based on discussion with stakeholders.  We would value your views on all of the issues raised, in particular regarding:

· The different options suggested to clarify ownership and responsibility of SUDS.

· The legislative changes suggested to remove obstacles and disincentives to design and to implement more sustainable surface water drainage systems.  

-
Salford City Council Response:

8.4
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems should be sustainable.  The Local Authorities, Environment Agency and other bodies should not be responsible for another bodies drainage.  Properties which drain into a SUDS system should be wholly responsible for it.  If it is designed to last 100 years with little maintenance in accordance with “Sewers for Adoption”, then the Sewerage Undertaker will adopt it.  Constructing High Maintenance ponds and lagoons and expect the Local Authority to step in when the facilities come to the end of its natural life is unacceptable.  Limiting discharge to the public sewerage system and land drainage system is the only feasible long term option, using the 7 L/s/Ha rule which is used in Salford and agreed with the Environment Agency and the Sewerage Undertaker (United Utilities).  If Central Government wish to pay the Local Authorities or the EA to maintain these high maintenance SUDS systems then that’s their prerogative we do not agree that high maintenance SUDS systems should be encouraged, and only small systems privately maintained should be used.  Larger SUDS should be constructed to “Sewers for Adoption 5th Edition” and adopted by the Sewerage Undertaker. 

Section 10: Flooding from ground water
10.1
Defra has recently published an initial scoping study on flooding from ground water which has yet to be peer-reviewed.  All views and comments on the study and suggestions for further developments are welcome.  

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

10.2
Do you agree with the proposed priorities for further research on ground water flooding?  Are there any additional research priorities?  

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

10.3
Do you agree that there should be better co-ordination and management of ground water flooding risks in combination with other types of flooding?  Who should be responsible for this?  How should this work at the national, regional and local level?  How should co-ordination and mitigation be funded?  

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

10.4
Do you support more accurate, consistent record-keeping across England to monitor the frequency and occurrence of ground water flooding events?  Who should be responsible for this?  

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

10.5
How could ground water flooding risk be assessed in the context of the flood and coastal erosion risk management scheme appraisal system? 

-
Salford City Council Response:  Information on all types of flooding should be recorded and available to all Local Authorities, Sewerage Undertakers and the Environment Agency.  At Salford events are recorded and that information is used in the planning process.

10.6
Should a national database be compiled to monitor rising ground water in urban areas?  Who should have responsibility for maintaining this?  

-
Salford City Council Response:  the Environment Agency should monitor ground water as they have responsibilities under the Ground Water Protection Regulations.

10.7
Should parties involved in addressing urban groundwater rebound problems be required to commit to some kind of formal, long-term agreement?  What shape could such an agreement take?  

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comments.

10.8
Views and comments on the issue of rising ground water in former mining areas are welcome.  

-
Salford City Council Response:  The Environment Agency monitor rising ground water in mining areas, however, the Coal Authority still have to fulfil their responsibilities and the former National Coal Board.

Section 11: Flooding of and from the transport network
11.1
How useful do practitioners find the Highways Agency guidance contained in The Design Manual for Roads and Bridges?  Do you think it addresses all concerns in relation to flooding and highway drainage?  

-
Salford City Council Response:  We advise that developments should limit discharges to sewers and watercourse.  A major cause of flash flooding in watercourses is due to run off from the motorway and former Trunk Road Networks.  The Highways Agency should be responsible for the maintenance and upgrade/provision of on-line storage facilities on their surface water outfalls to reduce problems on the watercourses.  The Environment Agency are due to Enmain many critical ordinary watercourses.  Minor flooding on the principal road network (carrying 20,000 vehicles/day) causes major congestion, much of the water which either discharges to watercourses or sewers.  The main issue is whether the minor flooding causes accidents/congestion, or whether the flood water is actually preventing adjacent properties from being flooded.  On planning applications all property flood levels should be a minimum of 300mm above adjacent road .  It is easier to flood the road (temporarily for 20 minutes) than flood properties which takes weeks and sometimes months to resolve.  Highway culverts in Salford are currently being upgraded/inspected to ensure their efficiency during flooding.  The drawbacks, however, are that downstream areas became more vulnerable to greater discharge and flash flooding. The Environment Agency who are due to enmain may critical ordinary watercourses will be requested to carry out flood defence assessments and improvements.

11.2
Do you think that the production of guidance on the design and maintenance of non-strategic roads, and in particular their drainage systems, is necessary, and if so do you have views on who should produce and maintain this guidance?

-
Salford City Council Response:

11.2
Salford City Council have drafted a strategy to comply with the 109 no. recommendations of the Code of Practice for Maintenance Management.

As with developments, highways should be designed so that the receiving sewerage and land drainage systems are not overwhelmed.  The current agreed design figure for restricted discharge is 7 L/s/ha, however, not all highways have restricted discharges.

Again the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges together with local Design Manuals for Section 38 Highway Adoptions should be used as guidance for highway design.  The joint drainage co-ordination group of Local Authorities, EA and Sewerage Undertakers should take joint responsibility.

11.3
Do you agree that the urban road network should be covered by proposals for integrated drainage management, and that it should be possible for those plans to include consideration of how roads might be used where appropriate for flood mitigation in extreme events? Salford City Council Response:  The integrated drainage management issues are effectively already in place, at Salford with the Environment Agency and Sewerage Undertaker as mentioned previously all new properties need to have floor levels 300 min. above adjacent road.  Local knowledge plays a major part in assessing the flooding hot spots which can highlight problem areas at development control and highway design stage.


It would be preferable to flood recreation areas, fields, agricultural land, woodland, before the highway network is used to act as a flood storage area.  Where highways pass adjacent to a critical ordinary watercourse then it is preferable for this area to flood first compared with flooding properties which should be avoided at all costs.  High speed roads should not be used for local flood mitigation (ie over 30 mph).

11.4
Do you have suggestions on how the use of railway earthworks/structures as flood defences can be made more effective? 

-
Salford City Council Response:

Paragraph 11.13 covers disused/former railway lines acting as de facto flood defence structures.  The former railway lines in cutting act as flood relief/cut off/storage facilities and discharge water back into the watercourse system slowly.   Manhole covers on both the critical ordinary water courses and the combined sewerage systems open/blow off during storms depositing excess flows into the cuttings, reducing flooding elsewhere.  If this did not happen more severe downstream flooding would occur.

Section 12: Managing the consequences of flooding though flood resistance and resilience measures

12.1
Do you agree with the way the Government plans to take forward issues relating to flood resilience and resistance in new buildings built on the floodplain?


-
Salford City Council Response:

To some extent I agree with the Government’s approach, however, buildings should be located, designed to avoid being flooded in the first place (Resistance).  Anti flood devices do not always work.  The building floor levels of habitable rooms must be above flood level.  Non habitable rooms/areas can flood and recover quickly with little damage (Resilience). 

12.2
Views are sought on how you think owners of existing buildings can be encouraged to use flood resistance or flood resilience products. 

-
Salford City Council Response:-

The Insurance Companies should advise owners to improve flood resistance/resilience more than 2 claims and the owners will usually lose flood cover.

12.3
Comments are invited on whether a quality scheme for surveyors in respect of flood repairs/resilience would be welcome and practicable. 

-
Salford City Council Response:  A quality scheme for surveyors and builders, or the insistence of membership of an appropriate professional body would be welcome.

Section 13:  Raising awareness of flooding
13.1
How useful do you find the information currently available on flood risk, and how could it be improved?

· Salford City Council Response:  

Property owners within the designated flood risk areas have warnings/publicity of the procedures.

13.2
Views are sought more generally on how you think awareness can be raised and sustained, particularly in those areas on the floodplain that have not experienced recent flooding and in areas at lower risk. 

-
Salford City Council Response:  Further views from the Environment Agency are sought.

13.3
How aware are you of local flood activities in your area?  What would you find helpful? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comments.

13.4
How aware are you of the activities of the Regional Flood Defence Committees? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

Section 14: Flood warning systems and emergency responses
14.1
Should the Government undertake a review of whether greater account should be taken of the availability of flood warning services when appraising schemes?  Any views on this issue are welcome. 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

14.2
How effective do you find flood warning services as currently provided?  What would you find helpful? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

Section 15: Coastal issues
15.1
Views are sought on the effectiveness of the current management arrangements for flood and erosion risks on the coast, compared to the possible alternative options described in Section 15.  Any further suggestions for change, identifying the improvements and benefits that it would deliver, are invited.  

-
Salford City Council Response, Not Applicable.

15.2
Views are sought about the effectiveness of the Shoreline Management Plan process, in particular:

(a) How useful are the outcomes of the process?

(b) To what extent are the findings taken forward and implemented in practice?

(c) Should more be done to monitor how the findings are taken forward?

(d) Do you have any suggestions about supporting the Shoreline Management Plan process and how the outcomes are implemented in the future? 

-
Salford City Council Response, Not Applicable.

15.3
Views are sought on the structure and arrangements for Coastal Groups.  Any proposals for supporting the work of Coastal Groups in the future are welcome. 

-
Salford City Council Response, Not Applicable.

15.4
Views are sought on the relationship between ICZM, strategic planning on the coasts and Shoreline Management Plans.  In particular:

(a)
How could the findings of Shoreline Management Plans be better integrated with the statutory planning system, especially local development plans?

(b)
How could the findings of Shoreline Management Plans be better integrated with other specific issues on the coast, such as biodiversity, land instability and regeneration?

(c)
How should Shoreline Management Plans be taken forward in the context of the Water Framework Directive?

(e) How could ICZM principles be used to best effect in the context of managing coastal flooding and erosion risks?  In particular, what might the roles of Shoreline Management Plans, Coastal Groups, local authorities and planners be within an ICZM framework? 

-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

Section 16: Funding issues
16.1
Comments have already been received in respect of the Floodplain Development Charge as part of the Funding Review (2002) (see footnote 71).  In light of the principles set out in this consultation and experience since 2002, do you have any additional comments?


-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

16.2
Is there a role for Business Improvement Districts in the area of flood management services?


-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

16.3
Would there be any value in different approaches to the Land Drainage Consent Scheme?


-
Salford City Council Response, No Comment.

6.0 Financial Implications
6.1
Highway Revenue budget for watercourse/culvert maintenance is currently £50,000 per annum.

6.2
Transport Capital Programme works of £20,000 per annum are allocated for highway culvert safety improvements.

7.0 Conclusion
7.1
The enclosed response will ensure that Central Government are aware of these serious issues.

8.0 Recommendation
8.1
It is recommended that the enclosed response be sent to the Department of Environment Flood and Rural Affairs.

Malcolm Sykes

Strategic Director of Housing and Planning
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